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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT “a 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA JAMES F. DAVEY Clerk 
: bi, 1 

i HAROLD WEISBERG, : 

Plaintifé£, : 

Vv. : Civil Action No. 75-1996 

i! MOTION TO PLACE DIRECTOR OF OFFICE OF PRIVACY AND 

7 rT
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m < m O
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 

Defendant 

INFORMATION APPEALS IN CHARGE OF CASE; OR, IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING SAID DIRECTOR 

TO ACT UPON PLAINTIFF'S ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS AND 
REQUIRING THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION TO | 
REVIEW EXCISIONS COMPLAINED ABOUT BY PLAINTIFF 
  

Comes now the plaintiff, Mr. Harold Weisberg, and moves the   Court to place Mr. Quinlan J. Shea, Ur. in charge of this case for 

the purpose of bringing it to a completion. 

| Alternatively, plaintiff moves the Court for an order compel- | 
! 

ling the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals to act upon the | 

administrative appeals noted by plaintiff and requiring the Federal 

Bureau of Investigation to review the excisions complained about by 

plaintiff as promised by the Bureau in its letter to him of August | 

30, 1977. 

A Memorandum of Points and Authorities and proposed Orders are 

submitted herewith. 

Respectfully submitted,   
1 L Street, N.W., Suite 203 

ashington, D.C. 20037 
Phone: 223-5587 

' Attorney for Plaintiff  



  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this 2 Paay of January, 1981, 

mailed a copy of the foregoing Motion to Place Director of Office 

of Privacy and Information Appeals in Charge of Case; Or, in the 

Alternative for an Order Compelling Said Director to Act Upon 

Plaintiff's Administrative Appeals and Requiring the Federal Bureau 

of Investigation to Review Excisions Complained about by Plaintiff 

to Mr. William G. Cole, Room 3137, Civil Division, U.S. Department 

ee be lew 
SAMES H. LESAR ° 

of Justice, Washington, D.C. 205 

   



| UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
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Plaintiff, 
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Vv. Civil Action No. 75-1996 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 

Defendant 

    
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

Preliminary Statement 
  

Some eight and a half months after this suit was filed, de- 

fendant ("the Department") moved to stay the proceedings. In sup-| 

port of its motion the Department advanced the argument that be- 

cause the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. is a case 

of historical importance, processing of the records sought by 

‘|iplaintife must be done more carefully and at a slower pace than in 

more ordinary cases. In describing the Department's standard for 

the release of records in historical cases and cases of sustained | 

public interest, Mr. Quinlan J. Shea, Jr., Director, Office of Pri-   
| . 
vacy and Information Appeals, asserted that:   

. . . Attorney General Levi and Deputy 

Attorney General Tyler have directed that 

all non-exempt records in these files of 

public and/or historical interest are to 

be released, together with every exempt 

record that can possibly be released as a 

matter of discretion. 

| | 
| 

| 
| 
| 

| 
| 
| 

(July 15, 1976 Affidavit of Quinlan J. Shea, Jr., q12) Mr. Shea j; 

also stated that: 

It is my personal judgment that the policy 

of maximum possible release should be allowed | 

to operate as to the records relating to the | 

assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King. 

(July 15, 1976 Affidavit of Quinlan J. Shea, Jr., q13) 
t {  
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The promise that the King assassination records sought by 

‘plaintiff would be processed according to the historical case stan- 
if 
4 

1 

dard is one of several major broken promises that have thoroughly 

idefrauded plaintiff and turned this case into a travesty of the 

‘| 
| Freedom of Information Act. That the FBI did not follow the his- ! 

|torical case standard in processing the King assassination reocord   
| ferent ways. 

| 
4 
‘ 

First, in his January 12, 1979 testimony in this case, Mr. 
iW 

jis an established fact. It has been acknowledged in several dif- | 
i} 

| 

| 
| Shea stated that his review of some of the records released in this 

| | 
case had disclosed that they contain excised materials which don "t 

ualify for withholding. Indeed, he even state that as a general ! 
ia 

|| proposition the FBI agrees with him on this. (Janaury 12, 1979 

transcript, p- 6) He further testified that in his judgment the 

| public interest requires that such materials should be restored 

‘to the documents from which they have been excised. (January 12, 

“1979 transcript, p. 30) 

i 
Second, in each of the two Vaughn index samplings that it sub- 

[mites to the Court, the FBI was forced to restore information 

| 

which was improperly withheld under various claims of exemption. 

i 
|The amount of important substantive information which has been | 

\ 

{ 

i 
\   Wa Phhete is quite large, particularly when one considers that the | 

‘Vaughn sampling was very small, comprising only one-half of one | 

| percent of the MURKIN Headquarters documents processed. And this ! 

is based solely upon what the FBI has admitted in its Vaughn show 

| ing and does not take into account the fact that plaintiff has | 

“demonstrated that a large percentage of those excisions which the 

BI continued to defend in its Vaughn samplings are also erroneous- 

ily withheld. | 

Thirdly, the FBI promised plaintiff that it would review the | 
\ 

| 

i 

| 
| Steiaions about which he had complained "when we have completed 

| the initial processing of all the files involved in this request." 

1



(See Attachment 1, August 30, 1977 letter from James M. Powers, 

iChief, Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts Branch, Records Manage- | 

ment Division, to plaintiff Harold Weisberg) In fact, it was to 

| facilitate just such a review, although one that encompassed more 

than just excisions, that the Department pressured plaintiff into 

acting as its consultant on the bogus promises that it would pay 

him to do so and then act upon the information he provided. Al- 

though the FBI has long since claimed that it has finished its 

initial processing of all the files involved inthis case, and al- 

| though plaintiff has long since submitted his two consultancy re- 

ports to the Department, no such review has been made.   
ARGUMENT 

Le THE COURT SHOULD PLACE THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PRIVACY 

| AND INFORMATION APPEALS IN CHARGE OF THIS CASE 

! From the — first status call in this case, held on Febru- 

vary 11, 1976, the Department has sought to declare this case at an 

lend. Had the Department made any effort to see that it was proper- 

‘ly concluded, rather than seeking to end it without compliance 

with plaintiff's requests, it would have ended long ago. Given 

the manner in which this case has developed--a development so   | tortuously bizarre that no search has been made of most items of 

iplaintiff's requests even now, more than five years after this 
1 

| 
ih 

suit was instituted--the only feasible manner of ending it proper- 
j } 

| ly and with reasonable dispatch is to place Mr. Quinlan J. Shea, 
{ 
| 

Jr., Director of the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals, in 

‘charge of the:case for the purpose of bringing it to an equable 

/conclusion. By this plaintiff means that the Court should issue an 

'@xrder authorizing, empowering, and directing Mr. Shea to resolve 

‘the outstanding issues and to secure compliance with his instruc- 

| 
‘tions from the appropriate components of the Department of Justice.



  

The advantages to this are obvious. Mr. Shea is as knowledge- 

able in the Freedom of Information Act as any employee of the De- 

partment of Justice, if not more so, and he has also already ac- | 

quired familiarity with the issues in this case, having reported 

to the Court on a review he and his staff made of the FBI's pro- 

cessing of MURKIN records. Indeed, at one point in the history of | 

this case the Courts herself suggested that placing Mr. Shea in 

charge of this case might be the way to expeditiously resolve the 

outstanding issues and inquired whether Department counsel would 

find out if Mr. Shea would perform this function. Although Depart-— 

ment's counsel, at that time Betsy Ginsberg, promised to do so, 

so far as plaintiff is aware, she never reported back to the Court 

on this. 

Mr. Shea has in effect performed this role in other cases. As   
a result of a review he conducted of administrative appeals taken | 

by plaintiff Weisberg in Civil Action Nos. 78-322 and 78-420 ioc | 

solidated), Deputy Attorney General Shenefield has ordered the FBI | 

to reprocess its Dallas and New Orleans field office records on the 

assassination of President John F. Kennedy. Both of these cases 

were instituted after the MURKIN records were processed in this 

case, so it might be expected that the quality of the processing 

had improved. Shenefield found, however, that the FBI was still   withholding too much substantive information to comport with the | 

historical case standard which should have been employed. In his 

letter of December 16, 1980, to plaintiff's counsel, he wrote that 

a substantial volume of material withheld under Exemption 1 had 

been declassified as a result of the review on administrative ap- | 

peal and that the rest was being referred to the Department Review 

Committee for consideration as to whether it warrants continued | 

classification under Executive Order 12065; that the FBI was being 

ordered to reprocess information withheld under Exemptions 7(C),  



|7(D) and 7(E); and that the Dallas and New Orleans field offices 

| would be required to make additional file searches. (See, Attach- 

| ment 2, December 16, 1980 letter from Deputy Attorney General John | 

ion Shenefield to James H. Lesar) Thus, Shea's findings served as 

ithe basis for action by Shenefield which has hastened the comple- 
\ 

| tion of those cases without the sort of time-consuming and expen- 

i 
} seve litigation which has come to characterize this case. 

| Any other means of bringing this case to a conclusion is 

| 
| likely to prove more costly and time-consuming. Throwing plain- 

| tiff out of court, as the Department proposes, will be futile be- 

ment has failed to establish that a good faith search has been 

made for records responsive to all items of plaintiff's requests, 

a sine qua non for an award of summary judgment in a Freedom of 

| Information Act case, and since the Department's own Vaughn 

| sampling shows that it cannot sustain its claims of exemption, the 

| tion of this case proposed by the Department will only delay its 

/ completion, not hasten it. 

Plaintiff will agree to be bound by any decisions reached by 

ue Shea if the Department will, subject only to the proviso that 

| 
| the Department must provide Mr. Shea with staff sufficient to in- 

| sure that he will be able to accomplish the obligations placed 

upon him by the Court within a reasonable period of time. 

'II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE AN ORDER COMPELLING THE 

OFFICE OF PRIVACY AND INFORMATION APPEALS TO DECIDE EACH OF 

PLAINTIFF'S ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS AND REQUIRING THE FEDERAL 

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONS TO FILE A REPORT WITH THE COURT ON 

ITS REVIEW OF THE EXCISIONS COMPLAINED ABOUT BY PLAINTIFF 

If the Court concludes that Mr. Shea should not be placed in 

charge of this case, then plaintiff demands that the Court compel 

cause plaintiff will go to the Court of Appeals. Since the Depart 

| Court of-Appeals will surely reverse. Thus the suggested disposi-| 

_ 
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| 

j 

| 
| 

| 
{ 

| 
| 

| 

the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals to act upon the many 

| 
| 

| 

|
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Pppsals which plaintiff has lodged with that Office. The Office o 

pevesy and Information Appeals is required by Departmental regu- 
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lations to act upon these appeals, but has not done so despite the 

passage of years. Examples of such appeals are found at Attach- 

ments 3-4. 

In addition, if the Court determines to follow the route of | 

not placing Mr. Shea in charge of this case, then plaintiff de- 

mands that the Court compel the FBI to make a review of all of the 

excisions about which he has made complaint and to file a report   lon its review with the Court. The FBI promised plaintiff that it 

would make such a review, but has not lived up to its word. (See 

| ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ; ' 
‘Attachment 1) It is high time it was required to do so.   

| 
CONCLUSION | 

| 
When plaintiff wrote FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover in 1969 and | 

| 

requested that he be provided with information on the assassination 
!   

‘of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., it was determined that the FBI ! 
{ | 

would deliberately refuse to respond to his requests. When this | 
1 

abuse of plaintiff was called to the attention of a congressional 

committee and Departmental representatives were asked about it, 

they acknowledged the mistreatment of plaintiff but promised the 

committee that they were "going to try to straighten out" the mat- 

ter. (See Attachment 5) 

But the matter has not been straightened out. Instead the 

| | 
Department has resorted to making promises it has not kept and to | 

refusing to perform even the basic search for responsive records 

that is among the most fundamental obligations placed upon it by 

FOIA. In what can only be described as utter disregard of the Act 

and insolent contempt for the Court, the Department has asked that 
{ . 

the Court grant summary judgment on its behalf on the basis of a 

Vaughn sampling which concedes that substantive information has 

(    
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been wrongfully withheld from the records released to plaintiff. 

The Court must end this abuse of plaintiff and the FOIA now. 

Plaintiff has made an offer to be bound by the determinations of 
1 

| the Director of the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals if 

, (1) the Court will authorize, empower, and direct said director to 

| resolve the outstanding issues in this case; (2) the Department 

| . ‘ 5 
gy Wad agree to be bound by Mr. Shea's determinations and to follow 

{his instructions; and (3) the Department will provide Mr. Shea 

‘with staff adequate to insure that he will be able to fulfill these 
} 

i 
| 
| obligations within a reasonable time frame. This is a unique and 
\| 

| generous offer. Plaintiff urges the Court to adopt it as the 

| fairest and most effective and expeditious way of bringing this 

| | long case to a close. 
| 

iy 
1 

As an alternative to this proposal, plaintiff asks that the 

| Court compel the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals to 

| fulfill its obligations to act upon his appeals, and that the   
Court order the FBI to conduct the review of the excisions com-- 

| plained about by plaintiff, as it promised it would do but has not 

S
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| and to file a report of its review with the Court. 

Respectfully submitted, 
fi 

| | Y 

| /] i / i dust We Uo tH 
JAMES H. LESAR y 

/2101 L Street, N.W., Suite 203 
/ Washington, D.C. 20037 

/ /Phone: 223-5587 
— 

  
Attorney for Plaintiff



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

HAROLD WEISBERG, 

| Plaintiff, :; 

| Vv. : Civil Action No. 75-1996 

\U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, : 

| Defendant 

ORDER   
Upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion to Place the Directoy 

} lot the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals in Charge of Case; 

i| 
} 

} 

Or, Alternatively, for an Order Compelling Said Director to Act 

| Upon Plaintiff's Administrative Appeals and Requiring the Federal 
1] 

| Bureau of Investigation to Review Excisions Complained About by 
‘| 

} | 

|Plaintiff, defendant's opposition thereto, and the entire record | 

“herein, Lt is by the Court this day of _, 1981, 
| 

| hereby 

! ORDERED, that Mr. Quinlan J. Shea, Jr., Director, Office of 

| Privacy and Information Appeals is authorized, empowered and di- 

[rected to resolve all issues in this case which are presently un- 

 easotved and to secure compliance with his instructions from the 
{| 

| 
1 

  
appropriate components of the Department of Justice; and it is fur- 

| ther 

\ 
. 

il ORDERED, that the Department of Justice shall make available 

| to Mr. Shea such staff as he requires to fulfill his obligations 

| under this Order by the day of , 1981. 

  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

‘HAROLD WEISBERG, 

Plaintiff, 

V. : Civil Action No. 75-1996 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 

Defendant 

} 
{ 

i 
1] 

{ 

i} 

ORDER   
Upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion to Place the Directoy 

| | 
|of the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals in Charge of Case; 

| 

| 
| 
‘| 

iF 

YW 
Vy 

1! 
\ 

OX, Alternatively, for an Order Compelling Said Director to Act 

i 
| Upon Plaintiff's Administrative Appeals and Requiring the Federal | 

i 
| Bureau of Investigation to Review Excisions Complained About by | 
| | 
|Plaintiff, defendant's opposition thereto, and the entire record 

/herein, it is by the Court this day of . , 1981, 

“hereby 

| ORDERED, that on or before the day of 

1981, the Office of Privacy and Information Appeals shall make a 

i 
|| final determination regarding each and every administrative appeal 
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|| Lodged by plaintiff pertaining to this case; and is is further 

1 ORDERED, that on or before the day of ; 
{ 

| | 
-1981, the Federal Bureau of Investigation shall file with the | 

‘court a detailed justification of each excision in MURKIN records 

| complained about by plaintiff which sets: forth: (a) the exemption 

| claimed for each excision, a description of the type of information 

| that is withheld, and the reason why the exemption claim is juski~ | 

| fied in the particular instance; (b) the reason why the excised ma- 
4} 

i 
} 

i | 

‘terial is not releasable under the historical case standard; and 

i (c) the reason why the excised material is not releasable as a mat~— 
| | 

| 

| | ter of agency discretion. | 
| 

{ 

  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT



  

Attachment 1 Civil Action No. 75-1996 
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Attachment 2 Civil Action No. 75-1996   

US. Department of Justice 

Office of the Associate Attorney General 

  

  

Washington, D.C. 20530 

December 16, 1980 

James H. Lesar, Esquire 
Suite 203 
2101 L Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20037 

Dear Mr. Lesar: 

This is in further response to the pending administrative 
appeals of your client, Mr. Harold Weisberg, from the actions 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation on his requests for access 
to records of the Dallas and New Orleans Field Offices which per- 
tain to the assassination of President John F. Kennedy. 

As the result of extensive discussions between Bureau per- 
sonnel and members of my staff, the F.B.I. has agreed to certain 
modifications of its initial actions on these requests. I have 
decided to affirm the Bureau's initial actions in part, to affirm 
the modified actions which will result from the discussions indi- 
cated, and to reverse the actions in one significant respect. 

There was a relatively small amount of classified material 
which was actually processed by the F.B.I. pursuant to these two 
requests. Of the 113 pages and 142 individual paragraphs that 
were processed, the review on administrative appeal has resulted 
in the declassification of 29 entire pages and 36 additional para- 
graphs. As to the remaining classified material, the actions of 
the F.B.I. are affirmed. 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(1). This material has 
been referred to the Department Review Committee for consideration 
whether it warrants continued classification under Executive 
Order 12065. You will be notified-of the results of this review. 

Exemption 2 of the Act, 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(2), was used, either 
alone or in conjunction with 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(D), to withhold 
source symbol numbers and informant file numbers. Such numbers 
are purely internal agency matters as to which the general public 
has no legitimate interest and the Bureau's use of this exemption 
for this purpose is affirmed. To the extent that exemption 3 of 
the Act, 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(3), was used, either alone or in con- 
Junction with 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C), to withhold "rap sheets" and



the names of personnel of the Central Intelligence Agency, the 
actions of the F.B.I. are affirmed. 28 U.S.C. 534; 50 U.S.C. 
403g. All uses of this exemption in conjunction with § 6103 of 
the Internal Revenue Code will be reconsidered. There is some 
question whether claims of exemption 6, 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6), 
should not have been based instead upon exemption 7(C), 5 U.S.C. 
552(b)(7)(C), given the investigatory nature of the file into 
which the records in question had been incorporated. On the 
other hand, the actual records are intrinsically exemption 6 
material (medical records, etc.). In any event, the decision of 
the Bureau to withhold this information on personal privacy grounds 
is affirmed on the basis of both exemptions. 

On a number of occasions, your client has questioned whether 
exemption 7 of the Act, 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7), can properly be applied 
at all to records of the F.B.I. which pertain to the Kennedy assas-— 
sination. In my judgment, these records of the Bureau do constitute 
investigatory records compiled for law enforcement purposes within 
the meaning of the Freedom of Information Act. Irons v. Bell, 596 
F.2d 468 (lst. Cir. 1979). See also Weisberg v. Department of 
Justice, 489 F.2d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 
993 (1974). 

  

The two exemptions most frequently cited by the Bureau to 
deny access to material within the scope of your client's requests 
were 7(C) and 7(D), 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C) and (7)(D). These 
exemptions were, however, used to deny access to two very different 
kinds of material. First, they were used to withhold the names of 
persons, or purely descriptive information pertaining to them, or 
minimal information furnished by them, to the limited extent 
necessary to prevent the disclosure of their identities. All 
such usages of these exemptions, specifically including the denials 
of access to the names of F.B.I. Special Agents in the more recent 
portions of the processed files, are affirmed. Second, these exemp- 
tions were used to deny access to significant quantities of substan- 
tive information. On the basis of the results of my staff's review, 
I am not persuaded that all such usages of these exemptions were 
justified. Accordingly, I am at this time reversing the F.B.I.'s 
actions as to all such withholdings and remanding them for-de novo 
reconsideration, which will be carried on in close coordination 
with my staff. Prior to undertaking the actual review of these 
records, Bureau personnel will familiarize themselves thoroughly 
with the Report of the Warren Commission, the relevant publica- 
tions of the House Select Committee on Assassinations, and the 
various other official, readily-available, authoritative reference 
sources pertaining to the Kennedy assassination. This kind of 
substantive information in these files will be released unless 
the need for continued withholding is clearly established. In 

  

 



exercising the discretion which is vested in this Department whether or not to release material which is exempt from mandatory disclosure under the Act, I have concluded that the importance to the American public of the Bureau's investigation of the Kennedy assassination is too great for me to apply any less rigorous standard. All denials of access which were effected on the basis of exemption 7(E), 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(E), will also be reprocessed, but the Bureau's reliance on exemption 7(F), 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(F), to withhold the names of agents of the Drug Enforce-— ment Administration was correct and is affirmed. 

There are certain other aspects of these appeals as to which it has been agreed that further action by the F.B.I. is appro- priate. With respect to the Dallas Field Office, the Bureau will now conduct an all-reference search on the assassination itself, on Lee Harvey and Marina Oswald, on Jack Ruby and on the Warren Commission. All hitherto unprocessed records on these subjects, whether contained in main files or see references, will be care- fully screened and those which pertain to the assassination in any way will be processed. In addition, as a matter of agency discretion, the Bureau will conduct all-reference searches on George De Mohrenshildt and former Special Agent James P. Hosty, and will also attempt to determine whether there are any official or unofficial administrative files which pertain to the Kennedy case, with particular emphasis on seeking files on "critics" or “criticism” of the F.B.I.'s assassination investigation. Any records located as the result of these searches will also be carefully screened and, if appropriate, processed for possible release to your client. With respect to the New Orleans Field Office, the Bureau will undertake a further search for a possible main file on David Ferrie, and will forward to Headquarters for screening and possible processing those portions of another file which pertain to Ferrie, Jim Garrison and Jack Ruby. In addi- tion, as a matter of agency discretion, the F.B.I. will conduct a new search in New Orleans for any existing official or unoffi- cial administrative files which pertain to the Kennedy case. The action of the F.B.I. in not conducting a specific search for records pertaining to Gordon Novel is affirmed. 

As you know, numerous records in Dallas and New Orleans 
files were referred to other agencies and components of the Department of Justice for their views, with the request that they be returned to the F.B.I. for action. As the result of efforts — by Bureau personnel and members of my staff, virtually all of those records have now been returned with the exception of those



sent to the Central Intelligence Agency. The F.B.I. has agreed with my staff that all of the unclassified referred records 
should be reprocessed. Although appropriate weight will be 
given to the views of the other agencies and components, the 
Bureau, acting in conjunction with my staff, will consider these 
records for possible release in light of the same standards 
being applied to all of the other records within the scope of 
these requests. Particular attention will be given to claims 
that material is barred from release by § 6103 of the Internal 
Revenue Code. At this time, I am specifically finding that the 
denial of access on this basis to the requests for assistance in 
the Kennedy investigation which were sent from the F.B.I. to the 
Internal Revenue Service was improper. 

Of the more than 100,000 pages of records to which access 
was in effect denied on a "previously processed" basis, it has 
been established that some 3,000 pages may not in fact have 
been processed as part of the Headquarters files. These Pages 
have now been processed. With respect to all other documents 
in this category, the Bureau will entertain requests for speci- 
fic items, subject to your client's willingness to pay for them 
at the rate of ten cents per page. When the substantive text 
of the second copy of a record is the same as that of a pre- 
viously released record, it is my conclusion that there is 
insufficient presumptive benefit to the general public to warrant 
a fee waiver as to such materials. To the extent your client 
can show that any of these second copies have independent sig- 
nificance, I will consider granting a fee waiver as to them on 
a retroactive basis. My decision on this point is without pre- 
judice to Mr. Weisberg's pending appeal from the termination of 
his general fee waiver for Kennedy records, but it is final as 
to previously processed documents, regardless of what may be the 
final decision on that other appeal. 

Lastly, there are various films and tapes in these files 
which were not processed for possible release to Mr. Weisberg. 
The Bureau will now consult with him regarding these materials 
and will process any which are of interest to hin. Only in the 
event that he requests additional copies of items which have 
already been furnished to him will he be charged.



  

Judicial review of my action on these appeals is available 
to your client in the United States District Court for the judicial 
district in which he resides or has his principal place of business, 
or in the the District of Columbia, or in the Northern District 
of Texas and the Eastern District of DOMES LANE x as to records 
in each of these districts. 

0 Ki... 

ohn H. Pas but 

Associate Attorney General 

cc: Mr. Harold Weisberg



Attachment 3 Civil Action No. 75-1996 
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King assassination records apveals Harold Weisberg 7/3/80 
Oliver Patterson apveal 

Intent not to camply 

The Department delayed delivery recoris called for on discovery in Cede T5-1996 

until it was toc lete to use then in ageposing theLFHI SA4s who testificd. I have just 

reviewed sone I do not recall having time to review at the time of the depositions. 

One of these pertains to Oliver Patterson, Bresson to Bassett, 1/11/79, attached, 
ion : 

I drew your attentd te the top of page 2, with emphasis I edd: 

“FOIPA Branch personnel held a conference with representatives of $i 
Civil Division, FOIPA Litigation Section, DOJ, and Offices of Privacy and Information 
Appeals, DOJ, and it wee agreed, due & ou aciosyre Favverson's O     

This states axplicitly that Patterson records witkin the subject matter are withheld. 

(Brivacy waiver provided.) 

This also states that if such activity had been disclosed, basis for withholding 

does nov#xist. I have mrovided proofs of other public disclosures of other informants, 
like Richard Geprert, Marris Davis and Hajrorie Fetter, yet all those pertinent records 

remain withheld, (In eddition, there ts Hsclosure to and by the ESCA.) 

Mr. Ereason appears to be responsible for the withholding of pertinent Patterson 

records and to have dene this with knowledge that he was withholdimg them, I recall no 

claim to exemption for anym such pertinent recoriss Hr. Bresson also is factually incor 
rect in stat#ing that Patterson's “informant activity wes fron Jamory{to Angust, 1971." 

Over Patterson's written objections the FEI tumed hin over to ESCA, for which he was 

an informant and his informant information was delivered to the FSI and the Department, 

iis informant reports remain withheld, save for a prejudicial one hex: rewrote 

under FEI guidance to make it prejudictal, 

Eeceuse Patterson was an FEL informant inside the defense of tyo Rays, James and Jom, 

is is even more invortant that all vertinet information be discicsed.



Hy/appeals are muite old, about two years. In August 1978 iir. Lesar wrote you after 

you had not responded to my earlier apseals. On Wadsworth, from whom also a privacy 

weiver, 2 yesr end a half. 

Qne item of my requests is for all information relating to any kind of surveillance 

on & list of persons, including all Rays a nd all cowusel. Informamts are an obvious 

end old, non=secret means of surveillances. 

4ii this infor ation that is deliberataly withheld is within the requests and 

its disclosure is further required by disclosure to H5Ca and by the Department's 

public statements about full disclosure in this historical case.
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i PURPOSE: — Wo a? 
f 

To advise of release Of documents to Farolsd (foe 

Te-isberg pertaining to former St. Louis informant fy 

Oliver Block Patterson, Jr. Yb 

DETAILS: : 

Oliver Block Patterson, Jr. publicly admitted i 
being a fo1..er informant of the PBI in the St. Louis, : 

Missouri, «area. Ee was also identified as a former Bureau : 

informant by the Bouse Conumittee on Assassinations and ‘ 

identified in numerous news articles 25 a forjser Bureayv : 

- informant who was cooperating with the Bouse Canmittee ‘ 

on Assassinations concerning the assessination of : 

r. Martin Luther King, Jr. ‘ 

. j ‘ - : : can 
In connection with his lawsvit for Xing assassi- -ViC: 

nation material (Beroli@!weisberso vs. U. S. Department ee 

of Justice, Civil Action 75-1996, U.S.D.C., D.C.) Weisberg : 

. requested material on Fatterson and provided a waiver 

of Patterson's privacy rights plus an extensive tebe inter- 

. view with Patterson in which Patterson ciscussec nis in- 

formant activities primarily with the Minutemen anc National 

States Riohts Party organizations in St. Louis. of 
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Memorandum to Mr. Bassett 
S Re: FOIPA Release of Documents 
\ Pertaining to Oliver Block Patterson, Jr. —  # 

' 

_ cl 7 = 

FOIPA Branch personnel helé a conference with representatives of the Civil Division, POIP, Litication Section, DOU, and Office Of Privacy ar Information Appeals, DOJ, anc {¢ was agreed, Ane to the PrDlic Cisclosures Of Patterson's activities, tO process an@ release _artions { his Bureau files... &% total Of $3 neces of saterial On Fal Ler sam hes been releasea@., rt inclu@es material fram two main files, a brief White Slave Traffic ACt-kidnapping investiaation an@ his informant file, plus several riscel- laneous see references. ‘The released material includes ° his informant activities whic, resuiltec in an association with Jerry Ray and John Rey, brothers of James Earl Ray. Material appearing in the St. Lovis files relating to - Patterson is curr ly being processe? ané sudseaquently will be released. “Bie informant activity was from Janvary, 1970, to Avoust, 1971. 
, - 

RECOMMENDATION: 

None. For information. 
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' Attachment 4 Civil Action No. 75-1996 

King assassination records appeals Herold Weisberg 7/3/80 
Divisionsi files 

Crine Recomis Division 

his is to amplify a number of prior appeals, About then, in your last year's 

deposition testimony, you testified thst I was about to recaive a response, I haven't, 

Shere has been no search to comply with Iten 7 of my 4/15/80 request 3 = not even 
after the depesithon testimony by FEI agents established thers was never any search, 

SA Wisemm tectified that al. he aid wes speek to someone in the public relations 

office, 

SA Hartingh, uno hed been ssaigned to Grime Reconis, testified that his dutics 

incladed sreparing “public domain® tnformetion, 

Hy request is for any kind of information, in eny form whatsoever, it does not 

use the word “seoret” or anything like tt, 

Washington Star‘s Jeremiah O'Leary, who had cogy relationships with beth the FEE and 

GIA, wrote a story for the Readers Pigect that had the efect of tuming ths Ray cane 
around before it came to trial. When the nabire of his FEE relationship in. comection 

wth the Renders Digest wes mais public in the goneral JFX releases, O*Zeary souzht to 
explein that relationship amy (it ws prior cansorstip) by saying that £4 meant nothing 
at ali because all of his information was provides by the FETs O‘iearg is one of those 

listed in ny Item 7. 

Accortting to his book, "Will", Gordon Liddy was a supervisor in Crins Redords. 

laddy*s description of the functions of “Crime Records" is that it pervomcd the functions 

included in Item 7. 

Refusal to search those records and the 94 files constitutes deliberate nomex 

conpliancs and I again appeal your refusal to cause the proper searches to be made. 

50 Tiles also need to bs searched,
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uld only have keep trying lo get citizens to volunteer to help us find him. What 
othight at them 4 d’you say?” 
'ecorder in one 4 She gave us the name of a Nearby ranch and we left. The resident 
ip. i agent was right about the madum’s connections, though. The first 
ally by the air- ¢ thing Monday morning the Denver ollice pot a complaint from the 
ard the nearest 3  ollice of the governor of Wyoming. Meuntine, though, the fuyitive 

th was apprehended. 
wed it for our o In June 1961, when the news came that | had been promoted to 
ses Of prostitu- A Bureau Supervisior at “S.0.G.” (for Seat of Government, as we 
hose this pur- “called FBI national headquarters to distinguish it from “W.E.O.,” 

” is 
Washington Field Office), Scott Werner and | were happy. Iran was 
not. Good soldier that she was, though, she swallowed her disap- 
pointment and looked at the bright side; she’d be back East where 
her mother and al! her (riends lived. 

I was assigned to Division 8, the Crime Records Division, headed 
by an.excepuionally able Assistant Director of the FBL named Cartha 
DeLoach, known throughout the Bureau as Deke. 

Fran and | rented a brick house in Arlington that conformed to 
the regulation that Bureau Supervisors live within quick reach of 
headquarters. Unfortunately, a house that close did not conform to 
our budget. The FBI had the power to appuint me, at age twenty- 
nine, a Bureau Supervisor, but Civil Service regulations did not per- 
mit me tu be paid accordingly. At about $8,000 a year Fran and ! 
found ourselves living between an executive of the Assuciated Press 
on one side and a navy admiral! on the other. 

The Crime Records Division was a fascinating place. The actual 
keeping of records on crime was uccomplished by Just one section. 
The others handled such things as J. Edgar Hoover's correspondence; 
all FBI publications; congressional relations; press relations and pub- 
lic relations (though it was denied these last (wo activities existed ): 
exhibits; requests for information about persuns and activities or or- 
ganizauons that attracted Hoover's attention: his visiting schedule: 
FBI television programs, radio shows, movies, and, very Important, 
ghostwriting for Hoover. : 

1 was first put to work preparing memoranda respondinw to 
Hoover's inquiries—in the bepinning the more mundane, then, as 
confidence in my ability grew, matters of increasing sensitivity, The 
rules were strict and eusy to remember: absolutely no errors, of any 
kind of significance, were tolerated. Everything prepared for Hoover's 
signature went through the “reading room,” staffed by a crew of 
spinster experts on grammar and spelling. Fwasn’t there more than 
two weeks before ! got my first letter of censure for an error. It was 
occasioned by an incorrect initial on an envelope and } noted with 
amusement a psychological touch: letters fron: Hoover, with goud . 
news—a promotion, comniendation, or raise—were on blue Ictter- 
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Inadequate Records Management and Filing Practices.—Improve- 
ment in agency records management practices and filing procedures can also help speed the response to FOLA requests and appeals. Al- though the OLA regulations of the Central Intelligence : gency, 
for example, call for “the prompt and expeditious processing” of requests,** the CLA has informed the Subcommittee that it is unable 
to comply with the 10-and 20-day response times, in large part, be- 
cause the agency has “no single centralized records system”’ or index 
to record its holdings.* Thus, it often takes the agency several days 
just to locate requested documents.* The CIA, or any other agenty 
without a centralized records system,: needs to reassess and improve 
its filing and records system in order to respond to requests for infor- 
mation more expeditiously.” 

Deliberate Dilatory Tactics.—The most questionable and objection- 
able: causes of delay are those that stem from improper agency at- 
titudes, including outright hostility to the FOLA, access to public 
information or the individual requester.%® Where such attitudes 
exist, agency personnel can easily use delay ‘“‘as a deliberate stalling 
tactic.” Hoping, for example, “that the passage of time will exhaust 
the requester’s mterest in documents that the agency is reluctant 
to produce,” * an agency may improperly delay any reply for a 
substantial period of time, only eventually to reject a request “for 
a reason that should have been apparent at the time it was received.” 2 
Or the agency may not deny a request outright but deem it “in- 
adequate for lack of specificity” or sufficient identifying information, 
“with the result that final action on the unpopular request is delayed 
while the requester attempts to reformulate it with more 
particularity.’”> 

It is difficult to determine precisely the extent to which the agencies 
and departments are employing deliberate, dilatory tactics to frustrate 
FOIA requests and appeals. At least one such case, however, was 
brought to the attention of the Subcommittee, and there well may 
be more.* 

  

* See 32 C.F.R. § 1900.1(d); Hearings, p. 535. 
*% Hearings, p. 86; 1977 CLA Annual Report, p. 2, subcommittee files. 
® Id. . 
*” See also pp. 125-133, infra, on other CLA records management practices. 
® See pp. 52-56, supra. 
i nella, p. 14, note 8, supra, p. 244. 
1 

? Id_, citing Nader, “Freedom From Information: The Act and the Agencies,” 5 Harv. Civ. R.Civ. Lib. 
L ie 1, 8 (1970). 

aT 
‘ See Hearings, pp. 139-141, 174-175, 941-242. One witness brought to the sabcommittee’s attention three internal FBI memorands regarding an FOLA request submitted to the FBI in 1969 by Harold Weisberg. In the words of the witness, the memo, dated October 20, 1969, stated that Mfr. Weisberg “...was a leading critic of the FBI's Warren Commission Report and various government law enforcement agencies. Referring to the request submitted by Mr. Weisberg, which sought information on the King murder case for use in a forthcoming book, the FBI memo conclude (d} that “it was approved that this letter not be acknowledged.” Although it is now 8 years later, is is my understanding that despite Mr. Weisberg’s continuing efforts to obtain the requested Information, it has never been received. In fact, Sir. W eisberg’s attorney informs me that there are approximately 25 of Mr. Weisberg’s FOLA requests which have never been answered, although some of this information has been generally released to the press. We hope the subcommittee will demand an explanation of these events from the FBI.” Id., pp. 174-175. The Subcommittee attempred to obtain such an explanation from FBI and Justice Department witnesses. Acknowledging that Mr. Weisberg had “reason 

to complain about the way he was treated in the past,” the Department witness said the Civil Division was 
“going to try to straighten out’’ the matter. Id., p. 140. 
According to Mr. Weisberg, however, as of January 1979, neither the FBI nor the Department of Justice have begun to comply with his specific requests regerding both the King and Kennedy assassinations. In the King case, for example, Mr. Weisberg said the FBI ‘continues to make substitutes for my actual re- 

quest,”” and has “‘deliberately misinterpreted” his requests. He also claimed Alien H. McCreight, Chief, 
FOLA-Privacy Act Branch, FBI, continues not to respond to Weisberg’s FOLA correspondence. Telephone interview, Jan. 22, 1979. - 

. 

 


